

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/18/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/27/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98003-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DEPENDENCY OF Z.J.G. AND M.G., Minors
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN, YOUTH
AND FAMILIES,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT JAMES GREER

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Patrick Oishi, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SCOTT JAMES
GREER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Diana Breaux WSBA #46112
SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 5th Ave. S., Ste. 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 676-7058
dianab@summitlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Margaret Jacobs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
A. America’s Long History Of Indian Child Removal.....	2
B. Tribes Are The Only Authoritative Source Of Tribal Affiliation.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	7
RCW 13.38.070	7

Books

CHARLES WILKINSON, BLOOD STRUGGLE: THE RISE OF MODERN INDIAN NATIONS (2005)	3
DAVID WALLACE ADAMS, EDUCATION FOR EXTINCTION: AMERICAN INDIANS AND THE BOARDING SCHOOL EXPERIENCE, 1875-1928 (1995)	2
DAWN PETERSON, INDIANS IN THE FAMILY: ADOPTION AND THE POLITICS OF ANTEBELLUM EXPANSION (2017).....	2
DONALD L. FIXICO, TERMINATION AND RELOCATION: FEDERAL INDIAN POLICY, 1945–1960 (1986)	3
MARGARET JACOBS, WHITE MOTHER TO A DARK RACE: SETTLER COLONIALISM, MATERNALISM, AND THE REMOVAL OF INDIGENOUS CHILDREN IN THE AMERICAN WEST AND AUSTRALIA, 1880-1940 (2009).....	3
ROBERTA ULRICH, AMERICAN INDIAN NATIONS FROM TERMINATION TO RESTORATION, 1953-2006 (2010)	3
TOMÁS ALMAGUER, RACIAL FAULT LINES: THE HISTORICAL ORIGINS OF WHITE SUPREMACY IN CALIFORNIA (2008).....	2

Government Publications

Department of Public Welfare, “Child Welfare Services – Indian Children,” March 15, 1957, Box 120, Folder: “Indian Committee, 1957-1964”	3
<i>Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Indian Affairs on Amendments to the Indian Child Welfare Act and To Provide Constructive Dialog on How to Improve the Indian Child Welfare Act, 104th Congress, Sess. 2, June 26, 1996, 53 (1996)</i>	9
<i>Hearing before the United States Senate Committee on Indian Affairs on S. 1214, 93th Congress, Sess. 2 (1977).....</i>	5

<i>Hearing on Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 (S. 1214) Before the U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands, 95th Congress, Sess. 2, February 9 and March 9, 1978 (Serial No. 96-42) (1981)</i>	5
Letter from Aleta Brownlee to Chief, Welfare Branch, April 8, 1955, Box 1, Folder: General, July 1954 – June 1955, Division of Social Services, Records of the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Record Group 75, National Archives and Records Administration, Washington, D.C.....	3
Memo from Rovin to Commissioner, July 22, 1958, Box 3, Folder: General, July 1957 – December, 1959, Division of Social Services, Records of the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Record Group 75, National Archives and Records Administration, Washington, D.C.	4
<i>Problems that American Indian Families Face in Raising their Children and How these Problems are Affected by Federal Action or Inaction: Hearing before the U.S. Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, Subcommittee on Indian Affairs, 93rd Congress, Sess. 2, April 8 and 9, 1974 (1975)</i>	5
<i>Senate Hearing to Amend ICWA (1996)</i>	8
Title III, HR 3286, 104 th Congress, 2 nd session, 15-17.....	8
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs (1954) (1955) (1957)</i>	3
United States, Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Statistics as to Indian Schools, Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for the year 1900 (1900)</i>	2
Other Publications	
Arnold Lyslo, <i>Adoptive Placement of American Indian Children with Non-Indian Families, Part 1: The Indian Project</i> , Child Welfare Vol. 40, no. 5 (May 1961).....	4
Arnold Lyslo, <i>Progress Report of the IAP</i> (May 14, 1963); Box 17, Folder 4; Child Welfare League of America papers, Social Welfare History Archives, Special Collections, University of Minnesota Libraries, Minneapolis	4
Native American Rights Fund Indian Law Library, <i>ICWA Guide Online</i> , Section 1.3.....	9

<i>State Failing to Meet Indian Child Services</i> , YAKAMA NATION REVIEW BOL. 22, NO. 8, Aug. 17, 1990.....	10
Steven Unger, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: A Case Study</i> , 75-76 (PhD diss, University of Southern California, 2004)	4
United Way of Minnesota papers, SW 070, Social Welfare History Archives, Special Collections, University of Minnesota Libraries, Minneapolis.....	3
